

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

36

Chapter 362.

An act further extending the time within which to file the location and also to complete the Northern Aroostook Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A further time of two years from January one, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, is hereby conceded and allowed to the Northern Aroostook Railroad Company, within which to make and file a location of its line of railroad, as the law requires; and a further time of four years from said January one, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, is also granted to said railroad company to complete and finish its line of railroad.

Approved February 7, 1877.

Chapter 363.

An act to provent the throwing of refuse wood, timber or fibrous material created by the sawing of lumber, into the Piscataquis river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No person shall cast or throw into the Piscataquis river, any slabs, board or lath edgings; bark, grindings of edgings, wood, bark or lumber, or any refuse wood or lumber of any kind, or any shavings or fibrous material created by the sawing of lumber; or shall place, pile or deposit the same on the banks of said river, in such negligent or careless manner that portions thereof may fall or be washed into said river, whereby the flumes of mills and manufacturing establishments upon said river may be filled up or injuriously affected, or the water wheels thereof may be impeded or injuriously affected, under a penalty for each offense, if the quantity Penalty. shall not exceed five cords, of not less than five or more than twenty dollars; and if the quantity east or thrown into said river, or which shall fall or be washed in, as aforesaid, shall exceed five cords, under a penalty of not less than twenty, nor more than five hundred dollars.

Approved February 7, 1877.

refuse wood or bark into Piscataquis river, pro-

Throwing of

Time for location and completion of railroad, extended.

Снар. 362